464,989,090 Shares, representing approximately 31.68 % of the existing issued voting share

capital of the Company and approximately 31.22 % of the enlarged issued voting share

capital of the Company following completion of the issue of the Consideration Shares

(being 21,514,256 Shares), assuming that (a) none of the outstanding options of the

Company to subscribe for 107,168,000 new Shares is exercised; (b) none of the outstanding

Convertible Bonds convertible into 503,880,250 new Shares is converted; and (c) no Shares

are repurchased by the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 24 —

R14.65(1)

Following completion of the issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that none of the
outstanding options has been exercised and that none of the outstanding Convertible Bonds has been
converted and that no Shares have been repurchased and taking no account of the Shares falling to be
issued upon conversion of the Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares), the shareholdings in the
Company would be as follows:

Name of Shareholder

Number
of Shares

currently held

Approximate
percentage

shareholding

Number of
Shares after

completion of
the issue of the

Consideration
Shares

Approximate
percentage

shareholding

Concert Party Group

James Mellon 414,037,311 28.21% 414,037,311 27.80%

Jayne Sutcliffe 45,125,691 3.07% 45,125,691 3.03%

Anderson Whamond 5,826,088 0.40% 5,826,088 0.39%

464,989,090 31.68% 464,989,090 31.22%

Other Directors 4,244,444 0.29% 4,244,444 0.29%

Stephen Dattels — — 21,514,256 1.44%

Public 998,453,790 68.03% 998,453,790 67.05%

Total 1,467,687,324 100.00% 1,489,201,580 100.00%

Listing approval for the Consideration Shares

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the HK Stock Exchange for the listing of,
and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

6. FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTIONS ON THE GROUP

The Directors do not expect that the Transactions will have any material adverse effect on the
consolidated results or the net assets or the earnings of the Group.

7. REASONS FOR, AND BENEFITS OF, THE TRANSACTIONS

At present, the Company holds a 40% interest in the Dapingzhang Joint Venture Project. The
Company is of the view that by entering into the Joint Venture Contract and the Introduction